
20l s1o11 t,
MAL K A A, MP
MINISTER OF FINANCE

Date:

I, Malusi KK Gigaba, Minister of Finance, acting in terms of the Division of Revenue Act,
2017 (Act No. 03 of 2017), as amended, hereby publish in the attached Schedule -

(a) stopping of allocation in respect of conditional allocations made to provinces under
the Act; and

(b) the re- allocation of stopped conditional allocations to certain provinces.

For ease of reference only and where applicable, the attached Schedule reflects the
allocations published in the Division of Revenue Amendment Act, 2017 as Column A,
stopping of allocations and re- allocations in Column B and the total adjusted allocations in
Column C.

This Government Notice is set out as follows:

Part 1: Conditional allocations; and
Part 2: Explanatory memorandum relating thereto.

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za

4    No. 41407	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 26 JANUARY 2018

Government Notices • Goewermentskennisgewings

National Treasury/ Nasionale Tesourie

NATIONAL TREASURY

NO. 58  � 26 JANUARY 2018
58	 Division of Revenue Act (3/2017), amended: Stopping of funds in respect of non-spending provinces and re-allocation of funds to other provinces in terms of Section 19 and 20		  41407



Explanatory morandum to the Provincial
Allocations set out in the Schedule

This Gazette is published in terms of the Division of Revenue Act, 2017 (Act No.
03 of 2017), as amended, and provides information on adjustments to existing
allocations to provinces in the 2017/18 financial year.

This is necessitated by the need to stop the flow of funds in terms of Section 19 of
the Division of Revenue Act, 2017, as amended, and the need to re- allocate the
stopped funds to provinces, as approved in terms of Section 20 of the Division of
Revenue Act, 2017, as amended.

This Gazette therefore updates information that was published in the Division of
Revenue Amendment Act, 2017.

This notice affects the Human Settlements Development Grant

a) In compliance with Section 19 of the Division of Revenue Act, 2017, as
amended, the national Department of Human Settlements stops the transfer
of funds to Gauteng (R150 million), Limpopo (R150 million) and North West
(R300 million) for the Human Settlements Development Grant, following
revised allocations by the national Department of Human Settlements.

b) In compliance with Section 20 of the Division of Revenue Act, 2017, as
amended, the national Department of Human Settlements re- allocates funds
to Eastern Cape (R100 million), KwaZulu -Natal (R200 million), Mpumalanga
(R100 million), Northern Cape (R100 million) and Western Cape (R100
million) for the Human Settlements Development Grant, following revised
allocations by the national Department of Human Settlements.

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za

	 STAATSKOERANT, 26 JANUARIE 2018� No. 41407    5



'O 

Purpose 
T

ype 
of 

allocation 
Province 

C
olum

n 
A

 
C

olum
n 

B
 

C
olum

n 
C

 

2017/18 
2017/18 

2017/18 
(D

ivision 
of 

Stopping 
and 

re- 
A

djusted 
R

evenue 
allocation 

after 
allocation 

A
m

endm
ent 

stopping 
of 

A
ct, 

2017) 
allocation 

R
'000 

R
'000 

R
'000 

H
um

an 
Settlem

ents 
H

um
an 

Settlem
ents 

D
evelopm

ent 
G

rant 
T

o 
provide 

funding 
for 

the 
creation 

of 
C

onditional 
allocation 

E
astern 

C
ape 

2 
239 

316 
(V

ote 
38) 

sustainable 
and 

integrated 
hum

an 
Free 

State 
1 

193 
038 

settlem
ents. 

G
auteng 

5 
528 

050 
K

w
aZ

ulu 
-N

atal 
3 

477 
567 

L
im

popo 
1 

319 
493 

M
pum

alanga 
1 

395 
774 

N
orthern 

C
ape 

402 
668 

N
orth 

W
est 

2 
186 

679 

W
estern 

C
ape 

2 
226 

758 

T
O

T
A

L
 

19 
969 

343 
L

ess: 
G

auteng 
- 

150 
000 

Stopping 
of 

allocation 
in 

term
s 

of 
L

im
popo 

- 
150 

000 
Section 

19 
of 

the 
D

ivision 
of 

N
orth 

W
est 

- 
300 

000 
R

evenue 
A

ct, 
2017 

(A
ct 

N
o. 

03 
of 

2017), 
as 

am
ended 

T
O

T
A

L
 

600 
000 

Plus: 
E

astern 
C

ape 
100 

000 
R

e- 
allocation 

after 
stopping 

of 
K

w
aZ

ulu 
-N

atal 
200 

000 
allocation 

in 
term

s 
of 

Section 
20 

M
pum

alanga 
100 

000 
of 

the 
D

ivision 
of 

R
evenue 

A
ct, 

N
orthern 

C
ape 

100 
000 

2017 
(A

ct 
N

o. 
03 

of 
2017), 

as 
am

ended 
W

estern 
C

ape 
100 

000 

T
O

T
A

L
 

600 
000 

R
evised 

allocations 
E

astern 
C

ape 
2 

239 
316 

100 
000 

2 
339 

316 
Free 

State 
1 

193 
038 

1 
193 

038 
G

auteng 
5 

528 
050 

- 
150 

000 
5 

378 
050 

K
w

aZ
ulu 

-N
atal 

3 
477 

567 
200 

000 
3 

677 
567 

L
im

popo 
1 

319 
493 

- 
150 

000 
1 

169 
493 

M
pum

alanga 
1 

395 
774 

100 
000 

1 
495 

774 
N

orthern 
C

ape 
402 

668 
100 

000 
502 

668 
N

orth 
W

est 
2 

186 
679 

- 
300 

000 
1 

886 
679 

W
estern 

C
a 

e 
2 

226 
758 

100 
000 

2 
326 

758 
T

O
T

A
L

 
19 

969 
343 

19 
969 

343 

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za

6    No. 41407	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 26 JANUARY 2018




