GOVERNMENT NOTICES • GOEWERMENTSKENNISGEWINGS

NATIONAL TREASURY

NO. 58 26 JANUARY 2018

I, Malusi KK Gigaba, Minister of Finance, acting in terms of the Division of Revenue Act, 2017 (Act No. 03 of 2017), as amended, hereby publish in the attached Schedule -

- (a) stopping of allocation in respect of conditional allocations made to provinces under the Act; and
- (b) the re-allocation of stopped conditional allocations to certain provinces.

For ease of reference only and where applicable, the attached Schedule reflects the allocations published in the Division of Revenue Amendment Act, 2017 as Column A, stopping of allocations and re-allocations in Column B and the total adjusted allocations in Column C.

This Government Notice is set out as follows:

Part 1: Conditional allocations; and

Part 2: Explanatory memorandum relating thereto.

MALUSI MKN GIGABA, MP MINISTER OF FINANCE

Date: 2018/01/18

Explanatory Memorandum to the Provincial Allocations set out in the Schedule

This *Gazette* is published in terms of the Division of Revenue Act, 2017 (Act No. 03 of 2017), as amended, and provides information on adjustments to existing allocations to provinces in the 2017/18 financial year.

This is necessitated by the need to stop the flow of funds in terms of Section 19 of the Division of Revenue Act, 2017, as amended, and the need to re-allocate the stopped funds to provinces, as approved in terms of Section 20 of the Division of Revenue Act, 2017, as amended.

This *Gazette* therefore updates information that was published in the Division of Revenue Amendment Act, 2017.

This notice affects the Human Settlements Development Grant

- a) In compliance with Section 19 of the Division of Revenue Act, 2017, as amended, the national Department of Human Settlements stops the transfer of funds to Gauteng (R150 million), Limpopo (R150 million) and North West (R300 million) for the Human Settlements Development Grant, following revised allocations by the national Department of Human Settlements.
- b) In compliance with Section 20 of the Division of Revenue Act, 2017, as amended, the national Department of Human Settlements re-allocates funds to Eastern Cape (R100 million), KwaZulu-Natal (R200 million), Mpumalanga (R100 million), Northern Cape (R100 million) and Western Cape (R100 million) for the Human Settlements Development Grant, following revised allocations by the national Department of Human Settlements.

SCHEDULE 5, PART A SPECIFIC PURPOSE ALLOCATIONS TO PROVINCES

Column C	2017/18		- allocation				R'000																	The state of										2 339 316		5 378 050	3 677 567				1 886 679		_
Column B	2017/18	Stopping and re-	allocation after	stopping of			R'000												THE THE	- 150 000	- 150 000	- 300 000			- 600 000		100 000	200 000	100 000	100 000	100 000		000 009	100 000		- 150 000	200 000	- 150 000	100 000	100 000	300 000	100 000	'
Column A	2017/18	(Division of	Revenue	Amendment Act. 2017)	from town		R'000	2 239 316	1 193 038	5 528 050	3 477 567	000000	1 319 493	1 395 774	402 668	2 186 679	2 226 758		19 969 343															2 239 316	1 193 038	5 528 050	3 477 567	1 319 493	1 395 774	402 668	2 186 679	2 226 758	19 969 343
			-	Frovince				Eastern Cape	Free State	Gauteng	KwaZulu-Natal	1	Limpopo	Mpumalanga	Northern Cape	North West	Western Cape	TOTAL							TOTAL	TOTAL	Eastern Cape	KwaZulu-Natal	Mpumalanga	Northern Cape	Western Cape		TOTAL	Eastern Cape	Free State	Gauteng	KwaZulu-Natal	Limnono	Moumalanga	Northern Cane	North West	Western Cape	TOTAL
			The of all and the	Type of allocation				Conditional allocation												Less:	Stopping of allocation in terms of	Section 19 of the Division of	Revenue Act, 2017 (Act No. 03 of	2017), as amended			Flus:	Re-allocation after stopping of	allocation in terms of Section 20	of the Division of Revenue Act,	2017 (Act No. 03 of 2017), as	amended		Revised allocations									
			0	asodin				To provide funding for the creation of	sustainable and integrated human	settlements.																																	
			Name of allocation	Table of allocation				Human Settlements Development Grant																																			
			Vota					ettlements	(Vote 38)																																		